
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

23 NOVEMBER 2023 

CASE OFFICER REPORT  

APPLICATION NO.  DATE VALID 

23/P2170   02/08/2023 

Site Address: Burlington Gate 42 Rothesay Avenue Wimbledon Chase 
SW20 8JU 

Ward: Merton Park  

Proposal: CONVERSION OF ROOFSPACE OF SOUTH BLOCK, WITH AN 
INCREASE IN HEIGHT OF THE RIDGELINE BY 2.3M, TO 
PROVIDE 3 X SELF-CONTAINED FLATS (2 x 2B & 1 X 1B) 
WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING THE FORMATION 
OF A NEW ROOF TERRACE, CYCLE STORE AND 
LANDSCAPING. 

Drawing Nos: See condition 2 

Contact Officer:  Tim Lipscomb (020 8545 3496) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 

Grant Permission Subject to Section 106 Obligation or any other enabling agreement 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION 

Is a screening opinion required No 

Is an Environmental Statement required No 

Press notice No 

Site notice Yes 

Design Review Panel consulted No 

Number of neighbours consulted 75 

External consultations No 

Internal consultations Yes 

Controlled Parking Zone Yes (MP2) 

Conservation Area No 

Listed Building No 
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Public Transport Accessibility Rating 3 

Tree Protection Orders No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for 
determination due to scale and nature of the development and number of objections 
received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2.1.1 The application site comprises a gated residential development located at the end of 
Rothesay Avenue, which provides the entrance to Wimbledon Chase Train Station. 
The site adjoins the train line to the west, with residential dwellings to the east and 
south. The site has an area of 0.19ha. 

2.1.2 The existing development comprises 34 one and two bedroom flats within two 
separate blocks. The northern block consists of a three storey building containing 10 
flats. While the larger southern block (the subject of this application) is built over four 
storeys, incorporating 24 flats. There is a ground level car park between the two 
buildings, providing 23 parking spaces. There is also a basement level car park 
beneath the larger of the two blocks, providing a further 15 spaces (38 spaces in total). 
The site was previously industrial land, which had been converted in the 1990's 
through extensions and refurbishment. The southern block, the subject of this 
application has an eaves height of 11.4m and a height to the ridge of 13.8m (with a 
rooftop conservatory extending above this, to a height of 15.6m). 

2.1.3 The larger block of flats accommodates a shared terrace at the 4th floor as a 
communal amenity space for the residents (146sqm), along with a rooftop 
conservatory which provides a covered access to the roof and a useable floor area of 
approximately 8.5sqm. There is also a space to the northeast of the building, adjacent 
to the rear of properties on Sandringham Avenue, of approximately 75sqm, this is 
currently not used for communal amenity. The residents from the smaller block of flats 
share a rear garden at ground level to the rear of the building.  

2.1.4 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor is it within the setting of a listed 
building. The site benefits from a PTAL rating of 3 and is within a Controlled Parking 
Zone. The site is within Flood Zone 1 (low risk).  

2.1.5 The site is subject to the following planning constraints: 

 Flood Zone 1 

 PTAL 3  

 Controlled Parking Zone MP2 

 Adjacent to green corridor (railway embankment) 

 Adjacent to Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (railway embankment) 
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3. CURRENT PROPOSAL 

3.1.1 The proposal is for a rooftop extension to provide three flats, each with at least one 
balcony/roof terrace. The roof extension would effectively extend the existing mono-
pitch roof to allow for new accommodation within the roofspace. The proposed rooftop 
extension would maintain the existing eaves line with the roof above enlarged and 
increased in height by approximately 2.3m (up to a ridge height of 16.1m – from an 
existing height of 13.8m).  The angle of the roof pitch would rise from 35 degrees to 
approximately 47 degrees. 

3.1.2 The proposed flats would be served by dormer features inserted into the enlarged 
roofscape. The proposed roof tiles would match the existing. 

3.1.3 Each of the three proposed units would be dual aspect but no windows would be 
positioned in the northeast facing elevation (towards properties on Sandringham 
Avenue). 

3.1.4 The roof addition would reduce the size of the existing communal roof terrace, with a 
resultant space of 120sqm but with an enhanced offering of planting and seating - 
approximately 21 potted plants of varying maturity up to 2m in height along with five 
heavy duty benches. An existing strip of land to the northeast of the building would be 
re-landscaped to provide an additional external amenity space of approximately 
91.5sqm, with a covered pergola, although this space exists currently, it is not 
landscaped to form useable amenity space or used as amenity space. 

3.1.5 A new landscaped strip to the perimeter fence to the frontage with Rothesay Avenue is 
proposed. 

3.1.6 Bike and bin enclosures (6 cycle parking spaces) would be provided adjacent to the 
smaller block of flats on site. Servicing would be carried out in the same way as for the 
existing flatted units on site. 

3.1.7 The proposal would provide the following accommodation: 

Flat  

 

No. beds No. 
persons 

Required 
GIA 
(sqm) 

Proposed 
GIA (sqm) 

External 
amenity 
(sqm) 

Compliant 

1  2 4 70 70 7 Yes 

2 1 2 50 55 11 Yes 

3 2 4 70 77 7  Yes 

 

3.1.8 The application follows previously refused application 21/P3292 (see paragraph 4.1.8 
for refusal reasons). The key differences between the previous proposal and the 
current proposal are as follows: 

 The rooftop amenity space to the main building has been enlarged from 
69sqm, in the refused application, to 120sqm, in the current application. 

 The current proposal includes a pergola to the ground floor external amenity 
space. 

 The balcony spaces are larger for each unit under the current proposal. 

 The ridge height of the previous proposal was 16.0m, the ridge height of the 
current scheme is 16.1m, with a marginally steeper roof pitch (47 as opposed 
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to 44 degrees). 

 The current application is accompanied by a rooftop condition survey which 
sets out that the quality of the space is substandard and has fallen into a state 
of disrepair. 

 The housing mix has changed – the previous proposal was for 3 x 1b/2p units. 
The current proposal is for 1 x 1b/2p and 2 x 2b/4p units. 

N.B. The Officer report for the previous application reported the area of land to the 
north of the building as having an area of 52sqm (as opposed to the 91.5sqm 
quoted above). This was as a result of removing the treed area from the 
calculation. For clarity, the size of this area has not changed and is not proposed to 
change in size – it is now measured including the trees along the boundary. 

Below is a comparison of the roof plan of the refused application and the current 
application: 

 Roof plan (previously proposed rooftop terrace shown in blue): 
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3.1.9 The application is accompanied by the following supporting documents: 

 Application Form 

 CIL Form 

 Daylight/Sunlight Assessment 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Energy Statement 

 Planning Statement 

 Rooftop Condition Survey 

 Sustainability Statement 

 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 

4.1.1 WIM3202 - WAREHOUSE. Granted 28/07/1937. 

4.1.2 WIM5621A - TEMPORARY OFFICES. Granted 25/11/1949.  

4.1.3 WIM6087 - CIRCULAR SAW AND MANUFACTURE OF PACKING CASES. Granted 
21/08/1951. 

4.1.4 91/P0778 - Outline application in respect of redevelopment of site by erection of 
single-storey station building and part 2/part 3-storey building comprising 5 shops at 
ground floor and 5 self-contained 1 bedroom and 2 self- contained 2-bedroom flats on 
upper floors and provision of 15 car parking spaces at rear with access from Rothesay 
Avenue. Grant Permission (subject to conditions)  13-02-1992. 

4.1.5 91/P0587 - OUTLINE PLANNING APPROVAL TO REDEVELOP EXISTING SITE 
FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES. Granted 04/09/1991.  

4.1.6 92/P0023 - REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING 3 STOREY WAREHOUSE BUILDING 
TO PROVIDE 12 NO. 2-BED FLATS  7 NO. 1-BED FLATS AND 5 STUDIO UNITS; 
INCLUDING ERECTION OF A FOUR-STOREY BUILDING PROVIDING 7 NO. 2-BED 
FLATS AND 3 NO. 1-BED FLATS; TOGETHER WITH LANDSCAPING WORKS AND 
PROVISION OF RELATED CAR PARKING. Refused 25/03/1992. Allowed at appeal 
09/09/1992.  

4.1.7 21/P0181 - APPLICATION TO DETERMINE WHETHER PRIOR APPROVAL IS 
REQUIRED IN RESPECT OF THE PROPOSED ERECTION OF EXTENSIONS TO 
ROOFSPACE OF BLOCK 1 TO 24 TO PROVIDE 3 X SELF CONTAINED FLATS 
WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS. Prior Approval Refused 18/02/2021 for the following 
reasons: 

1. The proposed development, by reason of the buildings original construction 
date falling before 1st July 1948, would fail to comply with Schedule 2, Part 
20, Class A.1 (c) of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).  

2.  The proposed development, by reason of the additional storey floor to ceiling 
height exceeding that of the existing floor to ceiling heights of any other 
existing storeys, would fail to comply with Schedule 2, Part 20, Class A.1 
(e)(ii) of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
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(England) Order 2015 (as amended).  

3.  The proposed development, by reason of the loss of significant external 
amenity provision, would result in a detrimental impact to enjoyment of the 
existing resident's amenity, contrary to DMD2 and DMD3 of the Adopted Sites 
and Policies Plan 2014. The proposal would therefore fail comply with 
Schedule 2, Part 20, Class A.2 (1)(g) of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

4.1.8 21/P3292 - CONVERSION OF ROOFSPACE OF SOUTH BLOCK, WITH AN 
INCREASE IN HEIGHT OF THE RIDGELINE BY 2.2M, TO PROVIDE 3 X SELF-
CONTAINED FLATS (1B, 2P) WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING THE 
FORMATION OF A NEW ROOF TERRACE, CYCLE STORE AND LANDSCAPING. 
Permission Refused 28/11/2022, for the following reason: 

1. The proposed rooftop extension would reduce the amount of communal 
external amenity space to existing occupiers of the site to the extent that it 
would result in a substantial adverse impact on the standard of 
accommodation for existing residents, contrary to Policies D3, D6 and S4 of 
the London Plan 2021, Policies CS13 and CS14 of the Core Planning 
Strategy 2011 and Policy DMD2 of the Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

5. CONSULTATION 

5.1.1 The application has been advertised by site notice and letters of notification to the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties (75). 

In response to the consultation, 20 letters of objection were received, raising 
objections on the following grounds: 

Visual impact: 

 Negative effect on the local conservation area 

 An extra storey will make a very large difference to the overall look of the 
complex, it's already one of the highest buildings in the local area. 

 Over-bearing, out-of-scale or out of character in terms of its appearance 
compared with existing developments in the area. 

Impact on neighbouring amenity and amenity of existing residents: 

 Loss of views and loss of outlook 

 Overlooking to neighbouring properties 

 Existing top floor would be subject to more noise as a result of occupants 
above. 

 Concerns over drainage 

 This is the third application and is adversely impacting mental health 

 Disruption throughout construction process (noise, dust, disruption in the 
building due to access for materials etc). The application proposes that this will 
go on for 4 months but is this guaranteed? The scaffolding will also block the 
lighting from the windows in the summer months and cause it to be miserable. 
We won't be able to use the rooftop during the summer months either as it will 
be in construction so this will cause our mental wellbeing to deteriorate. 
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 Query whether occupants in the top floors would be rehoused throughout the 
construction process. Compensation for impact will be sought. 

 Loss/reduction of amenity space for existing residents. 

 What is being described as a pergola would be little more than a lean-to/bus 
shelter facing a fence. This is not an acceptable replacement for the existing 
large rooftop area which is much lighter, quieter and more private 

 It seems highly impractical to have to build another floor on a building which is 
already inhabited, how will this be carried out? There isn't space for cranes or 
scaffolding around the building, is everything going to be carried up the main 
hallway? There are serious health and safety issues associated with that. 

 Query whether roof terrace would be child-safe. Assertion that existing roof 
terrace has 6ft high walls. The lower walls with climbable furniture could be 
dangerous. 

 Area to the immediate right of the entrance gates is paved and cannot be used 
for landscaping as shown. 

 Balconies are directly above windows below, creating noise disturbance. 

 Loss of natural light to stairwell. 

 New residents should not be allowed to use the amenity space, it should be at 
the discretion of existing residents. New units should pay higher service 
charge. 

Other matters: 

 Objections previously raise still stand. 

 Granting would set an unwanted precedent. 

 Existing mature trees not shown on plans – concern that they are intended to 
be removed. 

 Reduction in value flats due to the reduction in amenity space. 

 Leasing or selling flats below will be difficult, adversely impact on finances of 
owners. 

 It is not clear apart from a financial benefit to the freeholder, what benefits there 
are to the leaseholders and current residents. There are no enhancements to 
the existing properties. 

 Query Council Tax banding and service charge for the proposed properties. 

 Query overheating mitigation measures. Passive cooling measures are 
needed. 

 The company submitting the application is based in Guernsey and does not 
pay tax in the UK. 

 Disagree with the rooftop condition survey which suggests the rooftop is 
unsafe, underused and run-down. I like using the roof space as it is, recognise 
the responsibility to maintain it as sitting with the leaseholders and I regularly 
use this space. I do not want this reduced in size and changed. 

 Concerns that notification period has been curtailed by postal delays. 
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 No site notice erected. 

 Concern that refuse arrangements are not sufficient. 

 The suggestion that the rooftop amenity space is underused is not correct. 

 Concern that service charge would go up. 

 There is Japanese Knotweed on the site. 

 Concern that asbestos may be discovered. 

 Concerns over parking pressure impact. 

 There should be a blanket ban on parking. 

 It would be unreasonable to expect the current residents to give up visitor 
parking spaces for the three new flats. The provision of six new cycle spaces 
would not compensate for this loss. 

 The landscaping plans for rooftop have not been detailed in the report and the 
developer has not approached residents about the development. Additionally, 
the only other outdoor space is on the ground and highly impractical as it does 
not get much sunlight and would create noise and affect the privacy of the 
residents on the ground floor. 

 The proposal would not comply with the requirements of Schedule 2, Part 20, 
Class A.1 (c) of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

 Concerns over the cumulative impact of this proposal along with the 
Wimbledon Chase station development. 

 Impact on local infrastructure due to additional properties. 

 The provision of three units would not add significantly to Merton’s housing 
delivery. 

 Concerns over fire safety arrangements. 

 Plans do not include dimensions. 

 Discrepancies between the stated measurements of the roof top amenity space 
and amenity space to the north of the building between the two applications. 

 Query whether suitable ceiling heights have been achieved. 

 Concerns regarding structural stability of the foundations and the ability of the 
building to accommodate an additional floor. 

 The new flats would not represent ‘affordable housing’. 

Officer comments: 

The material planning considerations relevant to this assessment are considered in the body 
of the report. Issues of impact on visual amenity, neighbouring amenity, the standard of 
accommodation and reduction in amenity space are factors to be considered in the 
assessment. However, in addition, the following response is provided: 

 For clarity, Officers are not relying on the rooftop condition survey to add weight 
to the current proposal. The condition of the existing roof does not affect the 
acceptability of the proposed roof enlargement. 
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 In terms of safety of the roof terrace. Safety issues would be addressed under 
Building Regulations, which are required for these works. 

 Issues relating to disturbance throughout the construction process cannot 
reasonably amount to a reason for refusal but safeguarding conditions are 
recommended to minimise any adverse impact. 

 Some degree of disturbance caused by the construction process is inevitable. 
However, this cannot reasonably amount to a reason for refusal provided 
reasonable efforts are made to minimise and mitigate for the impact. Therefore, 
conditions for method of construction statements are sought which would detail 
how the impacts of the construction process are to be minimised. Any 
compensation sought by existing occupiers would be a private civil matter – in 
planning terms, provided the impact is minimised as far as possible there would 
be no reasonable grounds for objection. 

 In terms of landscaping, this can be controlled by way of condition. The 
application form states that no trees are to be felled. The agent has revised the 
plans to clearly show that no trees would be removed (or planted). 

 Any cladding of the top floor would be required to meet relevant Building 
regulation requirements (along with means of evacuation) and is not a matter 
that can be considered under this minor planning application (only major 
planning applications are required to provide a Fire Safety Statement).  

 Issues of whether leaseholders have agreed to additional floors above is a 
private, civil matter and does not affect the planning assessment of the 
proposal. Planning permission does not convey an ultimate right to develop and 
if there are other legal obstacles the granting of planning permission may not 
necessarily override these legal obstacles. 

 Issues relating to re-mortgaging, building insurance and service charges are 
not matters that can be considered under the planning assessment. 

 The impact on property values is not a material planning consideration 
(however, Members are advised that the impact on visual and residential 
amenity are material considerations that can be taken into account). 

 Issues of soundproofing would be addressed through the Building Regulations 
as opposed to at the planning stage. 

 Concerns relating to displacement parking in neighbouring streets has been 
carefully considered but Officers conclude that it would not be reasonable to 
withhold planning permission on this basis, as the application would be subject 
to a restriction on the issuing of parking permits by way of s.106 which would 
meet the relevant policy requirements.  

 As the proposal is for three additional units, all sustainability issues, including 
overheating and passive colling, would be addressed at the Building 
Regulations stage of development. 

 In response to concerns that the notification period had been curtailed by postal 
delays, Officers have informally extended the time period for comments to be 
received, with the applicant’s agreement. 
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5.2 Internal Consultees: 

 
5.2.2 LBM Transport Planning  

Proposal:  

The proposal is to modify and extend upwards the existing roof by approx. 2.3m to 
create a new level of accommodation within the roof that includes 3 new apartments.  

Site and surroundings  

The application site comprises a gated residential development located at the end of 
Rothesay Avenue, which provides the entrance to Wimbledon Chase Train Station. 
The site adjoins the train line to the west, with residential dwellings to the east and 
south.  

PTAL  

The site is within PTAL 3, which is considered to be a moderate rating. A moderate 
PTAL rating suggests that it is possible to plan regular journeys such as daily work 
trips or trips to and from school using public transport.  

Controlled Parking Zones  

The site falls within Controlled Parking Zone 5F which prevents parking for non-permit 
holders between 08:30 and 18:30 Monday to Friday.  

Access:  

The proposed scheme will retain the existing access off Rothesay Avenue. The site is 
accessed into the main car park space located between the two residential buildings.  

Car Parking  

The proposal does not identify additional onsite parking. Permit free option would be 
acceptable subject to the applicant enters into a Unilateral Undertaking which would 
restrict future occupiers of all units from obtaining an on-street residential parking 
permit to park in the surrounding controlled parking zones to be secured by via S106 
legal agreement.  

Cycle Parking  

The proposal would require 2 cycle spaces per each 2 bed units and one cycle space 
to one bed unit (secure & undercover) in accordance with the ‘London Plan’ standards.  

Refuse  

A storage area for refuse has been indicated at ground floor level, which provides 
suitable access to residents and for the transportation of refuse for collection.  

Recommendation:  

Raise no objection subject to:  

• Permit free option would be acceptable subject to the applicant enters into a 
Unilateral Undertaking which would restrict future occupiers of all units from obtaining 
an on-street residential parking permit to park in the surrounding controlled parking 
zones to be secured by via S106 legal agreement.  

• Cycle Parking: 2 cycle spaces per each 2 bed units and one cycle space to one bed 
unit (secure & undercover). 
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5.2.3 LBM Highway Officer (11/08/2023) 

Highways comments are H9, INF9 & INF12 

6. POLICY CONTEXT 

List of relevant planning policies  

National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
 

2.  Achieving sustainable development   
4.  Decision-making   
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
8. Promoting healthy and safe communities 
9. Promoting sustainable transport 
11. Making effective use of land 
12. Achieving well-designed places 
14. Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 
15.  Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

 

London Plan (2021): 

D1 London’s form, character and capacity for growth   
D2 Infrastructure requirements for sustainable densities   
D3 Optimising site capacity through the design-led approach   
D4 Delivering good design   
D5 Inclusive design   
D6 Housing quality and standards   
D7 Accessible housing   
D8 Public realm   
D11 Safety, security and resilience to emergency    
D12 Fire safety   
D13 Agent of Change   
D14 Noise   
H1 Increasing housing supply   
H10 Housing size mix   
G6 Biodiversity and access to nature   
G7 Trees and woodlands   
SI 1 Improving air quality   
SI 2 Minimising greenhouse gas emissions   
SI 3 Energy infrastructure   
SI 4 Managing heat risk   
SI 5 Water infrastructure   
SI 7 Reducing waste and supporting the circular economy   
SI 13 Sustainable drainage   
T1 Strategic approach to transport   
T2 Healthy Streets   
T3 Transport capacity, connectivity and safeguarding   
T4 Assessing and mitigating transport impacts   
T5 Cycling   
T6 Car parking   
T6.1 Residential parking   
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T7 Deliveries, servicing and construction   
 

Merton Local Development Framework Core Strategy – 2011 (Core Strategy) 

CS 8  Housing choice 
CS 9  Housing provision 
CS 11  Infrastructure 
CS 13  Open space, leisure and nature conservation 
CS 14  Design 
CS 15  Climate change 
CS 17  Waste management 
CS 18  Transport 
CS 19  Public transport 
CS 20  Parking servicing and delivery  
 

Merton Sites and Policies Plan – 2014 (SPP) 

DM H2 Housing mix 
DM O2 Nature conservation, Trees, hedges and landscape features  
DM D1 Urban Design 

 DM D2 Design considerations 
DM D3 Extensions and alterations to existing buildings 
DM EP2 Reducing and mitigating noise 
DM EP3 Allowable solutions 
DM EP4 Pollutants  

 DM F2 Sustainable urban drainage systems (SuDS) and; Wastewater and 
Water Infrastructure 
DM T2 Transport impacts of development 
DM T3 Car parking and servicing standards 
DM T4 Transport infrastructure 
 

Supplementary planning considerations   

National Design Guide – October 2019   
Draft Merton Local Plan   
Mayor's SPG - Housing 2016   
Mayor’s SPG – Sustainable Design and Construction 2014   
Mayor’s SPG – Character and Context 2014   
LB Merton – Air quality action plan - 2018-2023.   
LB Merton - Draft Sustainable Drainage (SUDS) Design and Evaluation Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) 2018   
Merton’s Waste and Recycling Storage Requirements – A Guidance for Architects  
Merton’s Small Sites Toolkit SPD 2021 

 

7. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1.1 The key issues in the assessment of this planning application are:  

 Principle of development 

 Housing mix 

 Design and impact upon the character and appearance of the area 

 Impact on neighbouring amenity 
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 Standard of accommodation 

 Inclusive Design and Accessible Housing 

 Transport, highway network, parking and sustainable travel 

 Flooding and site drainage 

 Sustainable design and construction 

 Air quality  

 Biodiversity 

 Fire Safety 

 Safety and Security considerations 

 Response to issues raised in objection letters 
 

7.2 Principle of development 

7.2.2 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that when 
determining a planning application, regard is to be had to the development plan, and 
the determination shall be made in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

Residential  

7.2.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023 - Paragraph 124, explains planning 
decisions should support development that makes efficient use of land, taking into 
account the identified need for different types of housing and other forms of 
development, and the availability of land suitable for accommodating it; the desirability 
of maintaining an area’s prevailing character and setting, and the importance of 
securing well-designed, attractive and healthy places.  

7.2.4 NPPF Paragraph 125, states that it is especially important that planning decisions 
avoid homes being built at low densities, and ensure that developments make optimal 
use of the potential of each site. 

7.2.5 The National Planning Policy Framework requires Councils to identify a supply of 
specific ‘deliverable’ sites sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing with an 
additional buffer of 5% to provide choice and competition.  

7.2.6 Policy H1 of the London Plan 2021 states that development plan policies should seek 
to identify new sources of land for residential development including intensification of 
housing provision through development at higher densities. Core Strategy policies CS8 
& CS9 seek to encourage proposals for well-designed and conveniently located new 
housing that will create socially mixed and sustainable neighbourhoods through 
physical regeneration and effective use of space.  

7.2.7 Policy H1 of the London Plan 2021 has set Merton a ten-year housing target of 9,180 
new homes. The proposal would make a valuable contribution to meeting that target 
and providing much needed new housing.  

7.2.8 The proposal to intensify residential use to this site is considered to respond positively 
to London Plan and Core Strategy planning policies to increase housing supply and 
optimising sites and the principle of development is considered to be acceptable 
subject to compliance with the relevant policies of the Development Plan. 

Merton's five year land supply 

7.2.9 Merton currently does not have a five-year supply of deliverable housing. It is therefore 
advised that Members should consider this position as a significant material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications proposing additional 
homes.  
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7.2.10 Where local planning authorities cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable 
housing sites, relevant decisions should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. This means that for planning applications involving the provision of 
housing, it should be granted permission unless:  

• the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed; or  

• any adverse effect of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the Framework 
taken as a whole 

7.2.11 In real terms, if Merton continues to not meet its housing supply, then greater weight 
will need to be given to delivering more housing in the planning balance. Therefore, it 
is important that the Council seeks to deliver new housing now and make the most 
efficient use of sites to deliver new homes with appropriately designed buildings.  The 
scheme is considered to make efficient use of the site with a good quality development 
that respects the character and appearance of the area without being harmful. The 
additional accommodation created on the site will make a valuable contribution 
towards Merton meeting its housing targets.  

Small Sites 

7.2.12 The application site has a site area of 0.19 hectares. The application site therefore falls 
under planning policy H2 (Small Sites) of the London Plan 2021. Following on from the 
housing targets set out above, small sites are expected to deliver 2,610 new homes 
over the 10 year period (2019/20 - 2028/29). Policy H2 sets out that for London to 
deliver more of the housing it needs, small sites (below 0.25 hectares in size) must 
make a substantially greater contribution to new supply across the city. Therefore, 
increasing the rate of housing delivery from small sites is a strategic priority. Achieving 
this objective will require positive and proactive planning by boroughs both in terms of 
planning decisions and plan-making. 

Planning History 

7.2.13 Officers note that permission was refused for a rooftop extension for three flats under 
application ref. 22/P3292. The key differences between that application and the current 
application are outlined above in the proposal section. The previous application was 
refused due to the reduction in external amenity space for existing residents, as a 
result in the reduction in size of the roof top terrace. Otherwise, the application was 
found to be acceptable. The previous decision is therefore a significant material 
planning consideration that must be taken into consideration. Given the relatively 
minor changes to the design and appearance of the building, between the two 
applications, Officers would therefore advise Members that the key consideration for 
discussion/assessment is whether the current proposal has overcome the previous 
reason for refusal. In Officers’ view, all other aspects of the scheme (other than the 
provision of amenity space) are not considered to be materially different to the former 
scheme that the Planning Applications Committee considered to be acceptable.   

7.2.14 Therefore, the key consideration in this assessment is whether the proposal has 
overcome the previous reason for refusal (and if any other issues arise as a result of 
the changes). 

Conclusion on principle of development 

7.2.15 The proposal is considered to respond positively to London Plan and Core Strategy 
planning policies to meet increased housing targets and optimising sites and the 
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principle of development is considered to be acceptable subject to compliance with the 
relevant policies of the Development Plan. 

7.3 Housing mix 

7.3.16 London Plan Policy H10 and associated planning guidance promotes housing choice 
and seeks a balance of unit sizes in new developments.  

7.3.17 Policy DM H2 of the SPP aims to create socially mixed communities, catering for all 
sectors of the community by providing a choice of housing with respect to dwelling size 
and type in the borough. The policy sets out the following indicative borough level 
housing mix: 

 

7.3.18 The London Plan advises that boroughs should not set prescriptive dwelling size mix 
requirement but that the housing mix should be informed by the local housing need. 

“H10 (London plan Policy): 

7.3.19 Schemes should generally consist of a range of unit sizes. To determine the 
appropriate mix of unit sizes in relation to the number of bedrooms for a scheme, 
applicants and decision-makers should have regard to: 

 robust local evidence of need where available or, where this is not available, 
the range of housing need and demand identified by the 2017 London Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment 

 the requirement to deliver mixed and inclusive neighbourhoods 

 the need to deliver a range of unit types at different price points across London 

 the mix of uses in the scheme 

 the range of tenures in the scheme 

 the nature and location of the site, with a higher proportion of one and two bed 
units generally more appropriate in locations which are closer to a town centre 
or station or with higher public transport access and connectivity 

 the aim to optimise housing potential on sites 

 the ability of new development to reduce pressure on conversion and sub-
division of existing stock 

 the need for additional family housing and the role of one and two bed units in 
freeing up existing family housing.  

7.3.20 Policy H10 of the London Plan sets out all the issues that applicants and boroughs 
should take into account when considering the mix of homes on a site. 

7.3.21 The housing mix proposed is: 1 x 1b/2p (33.3%) and 2 x 2b/4p (66.6%). 

7.3.22 The application does not accord with the indicative, borough wide mix set out in SPP 
Policy DM H2, in particular, in regards to the provision of family sized units. However, it 
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is noted that flatted accommodation is not always ideal for family occupation and given 
the proximity to public transport routes it is considered that a provision of smaller units 
would be acceptable. It is of note that the housing mix is more in line with Policy DM 
H2 than the previously refused scheme for which no reason for refusal was raised on 
housing mix. 

7.4 Design and impact upon the character and appearance of the area  

7.4.1 The NPPF, London Plan policies D3 and D4, Core Strategy policy CS 14 and SPP 
Policy DM D2 require well designed proposals which make a positive contribution to 
the public realm, are of the highest quality materials and design and which are 
appropriate in their context. Thus, development proposals must respect the 
appearance, materials, scale, bulk, proportions and character of their surroundings. 

7.4.2 The proposal would increase the height, scale, bulk and massing of the building. 
However, the eaves height would remain the same as existing. The additional roof 
massing would have some limited impact in the streetscene but the additional bulk and 
massing is not considered to be harmful to the character of the area. The increase in 
roof pitch would not appear so conspicuous or out of keeping with the area to warrant 
a refusal of permission. 

7.4.3 The very slight increase in height and roof pitch over and above the previous 
application is not considered to result in a materially greater impact in terms of visual 
amenity. 

7.4.4 It is noted that the building is taller than the surrounding two-storey housing and is 
somewhat of an anomaly in the streetscene. The additional bulk to the roof would be 
noticeable from surrounding gardens and residential windows and on the approach 
along Rothesay Avenue. However, the replaced roof would appear proportionate in 
scale in relation to the existing building. 

7.4.5 As with the previous proposal, Officers raise no objection in terms of the visual impact. 

7.4.6 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and would comply with Policies D3 and D4 of the London 
Plan, Policy CS14 of the Core Planning Strategy and Policies DMD2 and DMD3 of the 
Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

7.5 Impact on neighbouring amenity 

7.5.1 Policy DM D2 seeks to ensure that development does not adversely impact on the 
amenity of nearby residential properties. 

7.5.2 Privacy and overlooking 

7.5.3 The proposal would involve windows at a higher level than exists currently. The main 
outlook is provided to the northwest and southwest elevations, which look towards the 
street and the existing car park. Three proposed bedroom windows would face 
towards the southeast. However, these would be dormer windows, set up the 
roofslope, which reduces the available angle of viewing. In addition, these windows 
would be set back further than the existing windows below and there would be no 
material increase in overlooking as a result of the proposed development. 

7.5.4 The proposed flats would not result in material harm to the existing flats below by way 
of overlooking or loss of privacy as no direct views would be provided. 

7.5.5 Loss of light, shadowing and visual intrusion 

7.5.6 The proposal involved increasing the roof massing of the already substantial building. 
However, the eaves level would remain the same as existing and the majority of the 
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additional bulk and massing is focused towards the centre of the building. 

7.5.7 There would be some marginal impact on outlook and daylight to all nearby residential 
properties but the increased ridge height would not be particularly intrusive and this 
impact is not considered to be materially harmful. 

7.5.8 In terms of overshadowing, the properties to the south in Rothesay Avenue would not 
be overshadowed to any material extent. To the immediate east and northeast, the 
properties in Sandringham Avenue would lose some late afternoon sun but not to a 
significant extent. The existing flatted block to the north would experience a very minor 
impact on sunlight but due to the separation distances this would not be materially 
harmful. 

7.5.9 The applicant has submitted a daylight and sunlight assessment, which has been 
revised, as the existing plans had been revised. The assessment concludes that the 
effects upon adjoining properties daylight/sunlight is de minimis and would not be 
discernible to the human eye and accords with the relevant guidance. Officers concur 
with this conclusion and consider that the impacts in terms of daylight and sunlight, 
would not be materially harmful to neighbouring amenity. 

7.5.10 As with the previous proposal, Officers raise no objection in terms of the impact on 
neighbouring amenity. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the 
impact on neighbouring amenity, in accordance with Policy DM D2 of the Sites and 
Policies Plan 2014. 

7.6 Standard of accommodation 

7.6.1 Planning Policy D6 (Housing quality and standards) of the London Plan 2021 states 
that housing development should be of high quality design and provide adequately-
sized rooms with comfortable and functional layouts which are fit for purpose and meet 
the needs of Londoners without differentiating between tenures. The design of 
development should provide sufficient daylight and sunlight for future occupiers, have 
adequate and easily accessible storage space and maximise the provision of dual 
aspect dwellings (normally avoiding the provision of single aspect dwellings). All units 
must be designed to meet or exceed the minimum Gross Internal Area (GIA) 
standards as set out in Planning Policy D6 (Housing quality and standards). 

Internal Layout 

7.6.2 The detailed design of the proposed development must have regard to the 
requirements of the London Plan (2021) in terms of unit and room sizes and provision 
of external amenity space. All of the flats would meet or exceed internal space 
standards (GIA) and would have adequately sized rooms and convenient and efficient 
room layouts, which are functional and fit for purpose. Good outlook as well as 
adequate daylight / sunlight would be received into habitable rooms. All units would be 
dual aspect which promotes outlook choice and natural ventilation. All units would also 
meet the minimum 2.5m headroom required under the London Plan. The proposed 
flats are therefore considered to offer good quality accommodation for future 
occupants.  

Amenity Space (private) 

7.6.3 Each of the proposed three new flats would have access to at least one private 
balcony which is partly recessed/inset into the slope of the new roof form (unit 2 would 
have 2 private balconies, one from the living area and other spanning across the living 
area and bedroom).  The balconies would have a depth of at least 1.5m (Units 1 and 3 
would have a 2.0m deep balcony, Unit 1 would have a 1.5m deep balcony). The 
balconies would have an area of 11sqm (for the 1 bedroom unit) and 7sqm (for the 2 
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bedroom units) which would comply with London Plan standards (5sqm for a 1-2 
person unit, with an additional 1sqm for each additional occupant – so a minimum of 
7sqm for the 2b/4p units). Members should note that the proposal is an improvement 
compared to the scheme refused by Members in terms of private amenity space as the 
private balconies under the previous scheme were below London Plan standards, in 
that they did not meet the minimum depth of 1.5m. 

7.6.4 As set out in the report above, two of the proposed units would provide in excess of 
the minimum internal space standards. The London Housing SPG sets out that:  

“In exceptional circumstances, where site constraints make it impossible to 
provide private open space for all dwellings, a proportion of dwellings may 
instead be provided with additional internal living space equivalent to the area 
of the private open space requirement. This area must be added to the 
minimum GIA.”  

The principle of providing additional internal floor area in lieu of private external 
amenity space has some policy support. Under the current scheme each unit provides 
external private amenity space in line with London Plan guidance (whereas the private 
balconies under the previous scheme were below London Plan standards). In any 
event, the proposal over provides in terms of internal floor area for Units 2 and 3, 
therefore adding to the overall good standard of accommodation proposed. 

Amenity Space (communal)  

7.6.5 It must be noted that the London Plan does not explicitly set out minimum standards 
for communal amenity space. There is currently approximately 146sqm of amenity 
space in the form of the existing roof terrace. The proposal before Members would 
reduce the roof top amenity space from 146sqm to 120sqm, a reduction of 26sqm. In 
comparison to the scheme refused by the committee, the roof top amenity area has 
been increased from 69sqm to 120sqm (a 51sqm increase).  The applicant has also 
identified an area of 91.5sqm to the side of the existing building, which currently acts 
as an informal visual buffer between the building and residential dwellings in 
Sandringham Avenue. Officers note that this area is not currently landscaped as an 
amenity area, is shaded throughout much of the day and is not therefore considered to 
have high amenity value. However, the proposal would include an upgrade of the 
landscaping with a pergola added to make it more attractive for use as amenity space 
should existing/proposed residents want to use the space.   

7.6.6 If this new amenity area to the side of the building were included in the existing 
amenity space there would be a total of 237.5sqm existing amenity space. The 
proposal seeks to reduce this to a total of 211.5sqm (a reduction of only 16 sqm 
overall). There are 24 flats in the existing building, which would equate to 
approximately 10sqm of communal amenity space per unit (including the area to the 
side of the building, which is present but not currently used as amenity space). In the 
proposed scenario, there would be 27 flats in the building, which would equate to 
7.8sqm per unit (this is an increase over the average of 4.5sqm per unit under the 
previous application). 

Play Space 

7.6.7 The London Plan includes space standards for children’s play space – the existing 
building theoretically requires a minimum of 28sqm of play space. The proposed layout 
(including 27 flats) would yield a requirement for 32sqm of play space. As the scheme 
provides in excess of this figure, a refusal based on reduction of communal amenity 
space could not be reasonably be substantiated under policy grounds. 

Conclusion (amenity space) 
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7.6.8 The agent has indicated that the roof top terrace is not well used by residents. 
Whereas some residents have indicated that this area is well used by existing 
residents. In addition, the agent sets out that the rooftop is in a poor condition and that 
the conservatory has insulation problems. These matters are noted, Officers have no 
definitive evidence regarding how well the space is used, however, this is not an 
overriding consideration. Officers need to consider the key issues as to whether the 
proposed arrangements would be acceptable against the relevant planning policies. 
Officers have considered and have had regard to comments/concerns received from 
neighbours, however there are no minimum planning policy requirement for communal 
amenity space, other than the provision of children play space outlined above (note - 
proposal would meet play space requirements. Whilst existing residents may object to 
the reduction in amenity space, in planning terms, the provision of amenity space as 
proposed would not be objectionable. 

7.6.9 The proposed units would provide internal floor areas in excess of that required by the 
space standards and would also provide for private amenity space for each unit, in 
addition to communal amenity space. Whilst there is an overall reduction in communal 
amenity space, subject to conditions to secure landscaping works, to include benches, 
planting etc, the quality of the communal amenity space would be improved and, 
overall, it is concluded that the impact on the living standards of existing flats, in terms 
of communal amenity space, would be acceptable. 

7.6.10 The area to the side of the building, as put forward by the applicant, is not ideal as an 
amenity space as it is shaded. However, it would allow for some degree of access for 
existing and proposed residents should they wish to use the space.  

7.6.11 On balance, it is considered that the proposal has overcome the previous reason for 
refusal and Officers conclude that the standard of accommodation, for all future 
occupants of the building, would be acceptable and the proposal would comply with 
Policy D6 of the London Plan 2021. 

7.7 Inclusive Design and Accessible Housing 

7.7.1 Policy D5 (Inclusive Design) of the London Plan 2021 states that development 
proposal should achieve the highest standards of accessible and inclusive design. 
Inclusive design creates spaces and places that can facilitate social integration, 
enabling people to lead more interconnected lives. Development proposals should 
help to create inclusive neighbourhoods that cumulatively form a network in which 
people can live and work in a safe, healthy, supportive and inclusive environment. 

7.7.2 Planning Policy D7 (Accessible housing) of the London Plan 2021 seeks to provide 
suitable housing and genuine choice for London’s diverse population, including 
disabled people, older people and families with young children, residential 
development must ensure that at least 10 per cent of dwellings meet Building 
Regulation requirement M4(3) ‘wheelchair user dwellings’ and all other dwellings meet 
Building Regulation requirement M4(2) ‘accessible and adaptable dwellings. 

7.7.3 The building has been designed to comply with M4 standards of the Building 
Regulations.  

7.7.4 The proposed development would meet the relevant requirements of the London Plan 
in terms of inclusive design and accessible housing. 

7.8 Transport, highway network, parking and sustainable travel 

7.8.1 Planning Policy T1 (Strategic approach to transport) of the London Plan 2021 states 
that the delivery of the Mayor’s strategic target of 80 per cent of all trips in London to 
be made by foot, cycle or public transport by 2041. All development should make the 
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most effective use of land, reflecting its connectivity and accessibility by existing and 
future public transport, walking and cycling routes, and ensure that any impacts on 
London’s transport networks and supporting infrastructure are mitigated.  

7.8.2 Planning Policy DM T2 (Transport impacts of development) of Merton’s Sites and 
Policies Plans seeks to ensure that development is sustainable and has minimal 
impact on the existing transport infrastructure and local environment.  

7.8.3 Core Strategy policy CS20 and SPP policy DM T3 require that developments do not 
adversely affect pedestrian or cycle movements, safety, the convenience of local 
residents, on street parking or traffic management. 

Car Parking 

7.8.4 Policy T6 of the London Plan states that car-free development should be the starting 
point for all development proposals in places that are (or are planned to be) well-
connected by public transport. At a local level Policy CS20 requires developers to 
demonstrate that their development will not adversely affect on-street parking or traffic 
management. Policies DMT1-T3 seek to ensure that developments do not result in 
congestion, have a minimal impact on existing transport infrastructure and provide 
suitable levels of parking. 

7.8.5 The proposed development would provide three new dwellings. The site is within a 
Controlled Parking Zone and therefore, in order to minimise the impact on the local 
highway network and to minimise impact on parking pressure, officers advise that the 
application should be subject to a s.106 agreement to preclude the issuing of parking 
permits to future occupiers. 

7.8.6 The concerns raised by neighbours in relation to the increased use of visitor spaces is 
noted, however, this impact could not reasonably amount to a reason for refusal. 
Subject to legal agreement and conditions, as with the previous application, the 
proposed development is considered to be acceptable in term of transport and 
highway impacts. 

Cycle Parking 

7.8.7 Planning Policy T5 (Cycling) of the London Plan 2021 states that development 
proposals should help remove barriers to cycling and create a healthy environment in 
which people choose to cycle. Developments should provide cycle parking at least in 
accordance with the minimum standards set out in Table 10.2. In accordance with 
Table 10.2, residential dwellings should provide 1 space per studio/1 person 1 
bedroom dwelling, 1.5 spaces per 2 person 1 bedroom dwelling and 2 spaces per all 
other dwellings. For developments with 5-40 dwellings, 2 additional short stay spaces 
are required. 

7.8.8 The proposed development would provide 6 bicycle parking spaces, within an 
enclosure to be located near the existing block to the northern part of the site. This 
would meet with London Plan requirements for suitable levels of cycle parking in an 
accessible location. 

Construction  

7.8.9 As set out within the report above, existing residents have raised several concerns 
with the construction process. As set out in the Officer’s response to representations, 
some degree of disturbance caused by the construction process is inevitable. 
However, this cannot reasonably amount to a reason for refusal provided reasonable 
efforts are made to minimise and mitigate for the impact. Therefore, conditions for 
method of construction statements are sought which would detail how the impacts of 
the construction process are to be minimised. Any compensation sought by existing 
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occupiers would be a private civil matter – in planning terms, provided the impact is 
minimised as far as possible there would be no reasonable grounds for objection. 

Refuse storage and collection 

7.8.10 Policy D6 (Housing quality and standards) of the London Plan 2021 states that 
housing should be designed with adequate and easily accessible storage space that 
supports the separate collection of dry recyclables (for at least card, paper, mixed 
plastics, metals, glass) and food waste as well as residual waste. 

7.8.11 Policy SI7 of the London Plan and policy CS 17 of the Core Strategy requires details of 
refuse storage and collection arrangements. 

7.8.12 A storage area for refuse has been indicated at ground floor level, adjacent to the 
north flatted block, which would provide suitable access to residents and for the 
transportation of refuse for collection. It is considered this arrangement would be 
acceptable and a condition requiring its implementation and retention will be included 
to safeguard this. 

7.9 Flooding and site drainage 

7.9.13 London Plan policy SI 13, CS policy CS16 and SPP policies DM F1 and DM F2 seek 
to minimise the impact of flooding on residents and the environment and promote the 
use of sustainable drainage systems to reduce the overall amount of rainfall being 
discharged into the drainage system and reduce the borough’s susceptibility to surface 
water flooding. 

7.9.14 The Policy SI 13 of the London Plan (Sustainable drainage) sets out that development 
proposals should aim to achieve greenfield run-off rates and ensure that surface water 
run-off is managed as close to its source as possible. There should also be a 
preference for green over grey features. 

7.9.15 The site is within Flood Zone 1 (low probability of flooding) and is not within a critical 
drainage area. However, notwithstanding that, the final scheme should include details 
of a Sustainable Urban Drainage System and demonstrate a sustainable approach to 
the management of surface water on site. This matter can be satisfactorily addressed 
by way of condition and officers raise no objection in this regard. 

7.10 Sustainable Design and Construction  

7.10.1 London Plan policies SI 2 to SI 5 and CS policy CS15 seek to ensure the highest 
standards of sustainability are achieved for developments which includes minimising 
carbon dioxide emissions, maximising recycling, sourcing materials with a low carbon 
footprint, ensuring urban greening and minimising the usage of resources such as 
water. 

7.10.2 Subject to conditions to secure the necessary details, the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of sustainability and climate change considerations. 

7.11 Air Quality 

7.11.1 The whole of Merton is an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA).  

7.11.2 Whilst the development is a minor application, as opposed to a major, it is important 
that the impact on air quality is minimised and therefore, officers recommend 
conditions relating to the construction process and air quality. 

7.11.3 The proposed development would be air quality neutral in line with London Plan 
policies. 

7.11.4 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of air quality, subject to 
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conditions to minimise air pollution throughout the construction phase. 

7.12 Biodiversity 

7.12.1 Policy G6 of the London Plan sets out that development proposals should manage 
impacts on biodiversity and aim to secure net biodiversity gain. 

7.12.2 The site is predominantly buildings and hardstanding, with areas of planting and soft 
landscaping.  

7.12.3 The scheme does not include any ecological enhancement measures. However, this 
matter can be addressed by way of condition to secure a plan for the implementation 
of ecological enhancement measures, which may include specific planting, bird boxes, 
bat boxes etc.  

7.12.4 Subject to a condition to ensure that biodiversity on the site would be improved and 
there would be an overall biodiversity net gain, the proposal would be acceptable in 
this regard. 

7.13 Fire Safety 

7.13.5 Planning Policy D12 (Fire safety) of the of the London Plan 2021 highlights that fire 
safety of developments should be considered from the outset. How a building will 
function in terms of fire, emergency evacuation, and the safety of all users should be 
considered at the earliest possible stage to ensure the most successful outcomes are 
achieved, creating developments that are safe and that Londoners can have 
confidence living in and using.  

7.13.6 Major developments must be accompanied by a fire statement. However, minor 
applications would be assessed against the Building Regulations rather than at the 
planning application stage. 

7.14 Safety and Security Considerations 

7.14.7 Policy DMD2 sets out that all developments must provide layouts that are safe, secure 
and take account of crime prevention and are developed in accordance with Secured 
by Design principles. 

7.14.8 The proposal introduces three new units at roof top level and would not have a 
significant impact in terms of safety and security considerations. 

7.15 Response to issues raised in objection letters 

7.15.9 The majority of uses raised by objectors are addressed in the body of this report and a 
number of issues relate to the original application scheme, rather than the amended 
scheme. However, in addition, the following comments are provided: 

 Issues relating to disturbance throughout the construction process cannot 
reasonably amount to a reason for refusal but safeguarding conditions are 
recommended to minimise any adverse impact. 

 In terms of landscaping, this can be controlled by way of condition. 

 Any cladding of the top floor or means of escape would be required to meet 
relevant Building regulation requirements (along with means of evacuation) and 
is not a matter that can be considered under this minor planning application 
(only major planning applications are required to provide a Fire Safety 
Statement).  

 Issues of whether leaseholders have agreed to additional floors above is a 
private, civil matter and does not affect the planning assessment of the 
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proposal. Planning permission does not convey an ultimate right to develop 
and if there are other legal obstacles the granting of planning permission may 
not necessarily overrule these legal obstacles. 

 Issues relating to re-mortgaging, building insurance, service charges and 
Council Tax are not matters that can be considered under the planning 
assessment. 

 Some degree of disturbance caused by the construction process is inevitable. 
However, this cannot reasonably amount to a reason for refusal provided 
reasonable efforts are made to minimise and mitigate for the impact. Therefore, 
conditions for method of construction statements are sought which would detail 
how the impacts of the construction process are to be minimised. Any 
compensation sought by existing occupiers would be a private civil matter – in 
planning terms, provided the impact is minimised as far as possible there would 
be no reasonable grounds for objection. 

 The impact on property values is not a material planning consideration 
(however, Members are advised that the impact on visual and residential 
amenity are material considerations that can be taken into account). 

 Issues of soundproofing would be addressed through the Building Regulations 
as opposed to at the planning stage. 

 Concerns relating to displacement parking in neighbouring streets has been 
carefully considered but officers conclude that it would not be reasonable to 
withhold planning permission on this basis, as the application would be subject 
to a restriction on the issuing of parking permits by way of s.106 which would 
meet the relevant policy requirements.  

8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

8.1 The application does not constitute Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development. 

Accordingly, there are no requirements in terms of EIA submission.  

9. LOCAL FINANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

9.1.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) provides that 
a local planning authority must have regard to a local finance consideration as far as it 
is material. The weight to be attached to a local finance consideration remains a matter 
for the decision maker. The Mayor of London's CIL and Merton CIL are therefore 
material considerations.  

9.1.2 On initial assessment this development is considered liable for the Mayoral and Merton 
CIL. 

10. CONCLUSION 

10.1.1 The proposal would provide three additional units, all with some degree of external 
amenity space, which would contribute to meeting the borough’s overall housing need. 

10.1.2 The form and appearance of the proposed addition is considered to complement the 
existing building and would not appear visually discordant in the streetscene despite 
the increased height. 

10.1.3 The proposal, as a result of the increased height over the existing, would result in 
some limited impact on properties to the front and rear of the site. However, as 
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explained in this report, the impact is considered to be minimal and would not warrant 
a reason for refusal in this urban context. 

10.1.4 In terms of communal external amenity space, the current proposal provides a greater 
degree of both communal external amenity space and private balcony space than the 
previously refused scheme. The landscaping and provision of benches to the rooftop 
amenity space would improve the quality of the external amenity space. In addition, 
the landscaping works and provision of pergola to the ground level amenity space 
would improve the useability of this area as amenity space, should residents want to 
make use of the space. The reduction in communal amenity space is not considered to 
amount to material planning harm for which a refusal of permission would be 
warranted. Subject to conditions and a legal agreement the recommendation is for 
approval. 

11. RECOMMENDATION  

11.1 GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and s106 agreement securing the 

following: 

 Restrict parking permits for all new units. 
 

 Cost to Council of all work in drafting S106 and monitoring the 
obligations. 

 

And the following conditions: 

1 Commencement of development (Full Permission) - The development to which this 
permission relates shall be commenced not later than the expiration of 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2 Approved Plans - The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: P-Si-D-011 Rev K, P-00-D-013 Rev F 
P-R2-D-014 Rev F, P-04-D-015 Rev G, P-R-D-016 Rev K, E-E/N-D-017 Rev J, E-S/W-
D-018 Rev G and X-AA-D-019/1 Rev G.  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 

3 Materials to be Approved - No development shall take place until details of particulars 
and samples of the materials to be used on all external faces of the development 
hereby permitted, including window frames and doors (notwithstanding any materials 
specified in the application form and/or the approved drawings), have been submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority for approval. No works which are the subject of this 
condition shall be carried out until the details are approved, and the development shall 
be carried out in full accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development and to comply with 
the following Development Plan policies for Merton: policies D4 and D8 of the London 
Plan 2021, policy CS14 of Merton's Core Planning Strategy 2011 and policies DM D2 
and D3 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

4 Cycle Parking - Details to be Submitted - No development shall commence until details 
of secure cycle parking facilities for the occupants of, and visitors to, the development 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved facilities shall be fully implemented and made available for use prior to the 
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first occupation of the development and thereafter retained for use at all times. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory facilities for cycle parking are provided and to comply 
with the following Development Plan policies for Merton: policy T5 of the London Plan 
2021, policy CS18 of Merton's Core Planning Strategy 2011 and policy DM T1 of 
Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

5 Working Method Statement & Demolition/Construction Logistics Plan - Development 
shall not commence until a working method statement and demolition/construction 
logistics plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority to accommodate: 

   (i) Hours of operation 

(ii) Parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 

   (ii) Loading and unloading of plant and materials; 

   (iii) Storage of construction plant and materials; 

   (iv) Wheel cleaning facilities 

   (v) Control of dirt, dust, smell and other effluvia; 

   (vi) Control of surface water run-off. 

(vii) Measures to control the emission of noise and vibration during 
construction/demolition.  

(viii)The erection and maintenance of any security hoarding including decorative 
displays.  

(ix) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works 

No development shall be carried out except in full accordance with the approved 
method statement. 

Reason: To ensure the safety of pedestrians and vehicles and the amenities of the 
surrounding area and to comply with the following Development Plan policies for 
Merton: policies T4 and T7 of the London Plan 2021, policy CS20 of Merton's Core 
Planning Strategy 2011 and policy DM T2 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

6 Sustainable Drainage - No development approved by this permission shall be 
commenced until a detailed scheme for the provision of surface and foul water 
drainage has been implemented in accordance with details that have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The drainage scheme will 
dispose of surface water by means of a sustainable drainage system (SuDS) via 
infiltration or at an agreed runoff rate, in accordance with drainage hierarchy contained 
within the London Plan and the advice contained within the National SuDS Standards. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage, to reduce the risk of 
flooding and to comply with the following Development Plan policies for Merton: policy 
SI 13 of the London Plan 2021, policy CS16 of Merton's Core Planning Strategy 2011 
and policy DM F2 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

7 Landscaping - No development shall take place until full details of landscaping to the 
proposed roof terrace and strip of land to the north of the main building, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and these works 
shall be carried out as approved before the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
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details shall include on a plan, full details of the size, species, spacing, quantities and 
location of proposed plants, together with any hard surfacing, means of enclosure, 
structures (such as the proposed pergola and benches etc) and indications of all 
existing trees, hedges and any other features to be retained, and measures for their 
protection during the course of development. 

Reason:  To enhance the appearance of the development in the interest of the 
amenities of the area, to ensure the provision sustainable drainage surfaces and to 
comply with the following Development Plan policies for Merton: policies G7 and D8 of 
the London Plan 2021, policies CS13 and CS16 of Merton's Core Planning Strategy 
2011 and policies DM D2, DM F2 and DM O2 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 
2014. 

8 Sustainability (Water Consumption) - No part of the development hereby approved 
shall be occupied until evidence has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority confirming that the development has achieved internal water 
consumption rates of no greater than 105 litres per person per day. 

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources and to comply with the following Development 
Plan policies for Merton: Policy SI 2 and SI 3 of the London Plan 2021 and Policy 
CS15 of Merton's Core Planning Strategy 2011. 

9 Biodiversity Net Gain - The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until a 
plan for ecological enhancements, to secure a biodiversity net gain, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
enhancements shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby permitted and maintained thereafter. 

Reason: Having regard to the biodiversity value of the site. 

10 Refuse & Recycling (Implementation) - The development hereby approved shall not be 
occupied until the refuse and recycling storage facilities shown on the approved plans 
have been fully implemented and made available for use. These facilities shall 
thereafter be retained for use at all times. 

Reason:  To ensure the provision of satisfactory facilities for the storage of refuse and 
recycling material and to comply with the following Development Plan policies for 
Merton: policies T4 and T7 of the London Plan 2021, policy CS17 of Merton's Core 
Planning Strategy 2011 and policy DM D2 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

11 No Use of Flat Roof - Access to the flat roof of the development hereby permitted 
(other than the areas clearly marked as roof terraces or balconies) shall be for 
maintenance or emergency purposes only, and the flat roof shall not be used as a roof 
garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity area. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities and privacy of the occupiers of adjoining 
properties and to comply with the following Development Plan policies for Merton: 
policies D3 and D4 of the London Plan 2021, policy CS14 of Merton's Core Planning 
Strategy 2011 and policies DM D2 and D3 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

12 No External Lighting - No external lighting shall be installed without the prior approval 
in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the area and the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties and ensure compliance with the following Development Plan policies for 
Merton: policies DM D2 and DM EP4 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

13 Noise levels, (expressed as the equivalent continuous sound level) LAeq (10 minutes), 
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from any fixed external new plant/machinery shall not exceed LA90-10dB at the 
boundary with any residential property or noise sensitive premises. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the area and the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties and ensure compliance with the following Development Plan policies for 
Merton: policies D4 and D14 of the London Plan 2021 and policies DM D2, DM D3, 
DM EP2 and DM EP4 of Merton's Sites and Policies Plan 2014. 

14 Air Quality - All Non-road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) used during the course of the 
development that is within the scope of the Greater London Authority 'Control of Dust 
and Emissions during Construction and Demolition' Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG) dated July 2014, or any subsequent amendment or guidance, shall comply with 
the emission requirements therein. 

Reason: To ensure the development does not raise local environment impacts and 
pollution and to manage and prevent further deterioration of existing low quality air 
across London in accordance with London Plan policies GG3 and SI1, and NPPF 181. 

15 Air Quality Neutral - In the event that gas fired boilers are provided for the proposed 
development hereby approved, the individual boilers shall not exceed NOx emissions 
of more than 40 mg/kWh. 

Reason: Having regard to air quality in the locality. 

16 INFORMATIVE 
This planning permission contains certain conditions precedent that state 'before 
development commences' or 'prior to commencement of any development' (or similar). 
As a result these must be discharged prior to ANY development activity taking place 
on site. Commencement of development without having complied with these 
conditions will make any development unauthorised and possibly subject to 
enforcement action such as a Stop Notice. 
 

17 INFORMATIVE 
The applicant is advised to check the requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996 relating 
to work on an existing wall shared with another property, building on the boundary with 
a neighbouring property, or excavating near a neighbouring building. Further 
information is available at the following link:  
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/buildingregulations/buildingpolicyandlegislation/curre
nt legislation/partywallact 
 

18 INFORMATIVE 
It is the responsibility of the developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, 
watercourses or a suitable sewer.  In respect of surface water it is recommended that 
the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the 
receiving public network through on or off-site storage.  When it is proposed to connect 
to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the 
final manhole nearest the boundary.  Connections are not permitted for the removal of 
ground water.  Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior 
approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required (contact no. 0845 
850 2777). 
 

19 INFORMATIVE 
This permission creates one or more new units which will require a correct postal 
address. Please contact the Street Naming & Numbering Officer at the London 
Borough of Merton 
Street Naming and Numbering (Business Improvement Division) 
Corporate Services 
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7th Floor, Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
SM4 5DX 
Email: street.naming@merton.gov.uk 
 

20 INFORMATIVE 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, The London Borough of Merton (LBM) 
takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 
solutions. LBM works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by: 
   i) Offering a pre-application advice and duty desk service.  
   ii) Where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome. 
   iii) As appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application. 
 
In this instance: 
 
   i) The application was acceptable as submitted and no further assistance was 
required. 
   ii) The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application. 
 

21 INFORMATIVE 
The applicant should be aware that the site may provide a useful habitat for swifts. 
Swifts are currently in decline in the UK and in order to encourage and improve the 
conservation of swifts the applicant is advised to consider the installation of a swift 
nesting box/bricks on the site. 
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